# 502483566

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Valerio BERDINI	06/12/2008
Robert George BOYLE	06/25/2008
Gordon SAXTY	06/16/2008
David Winter WALKER	06/17/2008
Steven John WOODHEAD	06/12/2008
Paul Graham WYATT	06/20/2008
Alastair DONALD	06/23/2008
John CALDWELL	06/23/2008
lan COLLINS	06/23/2013
Tatiana Faria DA FONSECA	06/23/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED		
Street Address:	436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road		
City:	Cambridge		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	CB40QA		

Name:	THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH: ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL			
Street Address:	123 Brompton Road			
City:	London			
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	SW73RP			

Name:	CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED		
Street Address:	Sardinia House, Sardinia Street		
City:	London		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	WC2A3NL		

PATENT

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14017814

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 5184525579

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5184525600

Email: edl@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Philip E. Hansen

Address Line 1: 5 Columbia Circle

Address Line 2: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3073.015C	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Philip E. Hansen	
Signature:	/Philip E. Hansen/	
Date:	09/05/2013	

### Total Attachments: 30

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif

source=3073015C ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page5.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page6.tif source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page7.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page8.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page9.tif source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page10.tif

source=30/3015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page10.tit source=30/3015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page11.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page12.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page13.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page14.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page15.tif source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page16.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page17.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page17.til

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page19.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page20.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page21.tif

 $source = 3073015C\_Executed Assignment \#page 22.t if$ 

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page23.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page24.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page25.tif source=3073015C ExecutedAssignment#page26.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page27.tif

source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page28.tif source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page29.tif source=3073015C\_ExecutedAssignment#page30.tif

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Valerio Berdini, a citizen of Italy, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Robert George Boyle, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 30 Catharine Street, Cambridge CB1 3AW, UNITED KINGDOM;

Gordon Saxty, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

David Winter Walker, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is Suite 51, 23 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Steven John Woodhead, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Paul Graham Wyatt, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is University of Dundee, Dow Street, Dundee DD1 5EH, UNITED KINGDOM;

Alastair Donald, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 93 Milton Road, Abingdon, Oxfordshire OX14 4RY, UNITED KINGDOM;

John Caldwell, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, SM2 5NG Sutton, UNITED KINGDOM;

Ian Collins, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton SM2 5NG, UNITED KINGDOM; and

Tatiana Faria Da Fonseca, a citizen of Portugal, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton SM2 5NG, UNITED KINGDOM;

(collectively INVENTORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements in Ortho-Condensed Pyridine and Pyrimidine Derivatives (e.g., Purines) as

## Protein Kinases Inhibitors

for which We have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application Serial Number 11/577,963, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under 35 U.S.C. § 371 on April 25, 2007 as a national phase entry of PCT/GB2005/004119 which has an international filing date of October 25, 2005; and

WHEREAS, ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, having offices at 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, United Kingdom; THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL 123 Old Brompton Road, London SW7 3RP, United Kingdom, and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, Sardinia House, Sardinia Street, London, WC2A 3NL, United Kingdom are desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Serial No. 11/577,963

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, which We hereby acknowledge, We, the INVENTORS, do hereby assign, transfer and set over, to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and We authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in their own name for patents arising from the application and all patent applications arising therefrom, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for improvements in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for improvements in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for improvements to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

ţ.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

SIGNED this 12 day of Jung	_2008.
	Valerio Berdini
Mutta B. Mern. Witness	A Siello Deigin
Withess	
120	
Witness	
SIGNED thisday of	2008.
SIGNED His day of	
	D. J. G Devile
	Robert George Boyle
Witness	•
11,200	
Without	-
Witness	
SIGNED this 16 day of JM	<u>JE_2008.</u>
	Ann
	Gordon Saxty
Marthe B. hum.	— Goldon bakty
Witness	
Witness	<del></del>

}

Page 3 of 6

SIGNED this 17 day of JUNE	_2008.
Muthe B. Rum. Witness Witness	David Winter Walker
SIGNED this 12 day of June  Muther B. Runn.  Witness  Witness	2008.  Steven John Woodhead
SIGNED thisday of	2008. Paul Graham Wyatt
Witness	

Page 4 of 6

SIGNED thisday of	2008.
	Alastair Donald
Witness	
Witness	<del></del>
. SIGNED thisday of	2008.
	John Caldwell
Witness	•
Witness	
SIGNED thisday of	2008.
	Ian Collins
Witness	
Witness	

Page 5 of 6

SIGNED this	day of	2008.	
		Tatiana Faria Da Fonseca	·
Witness			
Witness		·········	

Page 6 of 6

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Valerio Berdini, a citizen of Italy, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Robert George Boyle, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 30 Catharine Street, Cambridge CB1 3AW, UNITED KINGDOM;

Gordon Saxty, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

David Winter Walker, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is Suite 51, 23 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Steven John Woodhead, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Paul Graham Wyatt, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is University of Dundee, Dow Street, Dundee DD1 5EH, UNITED KINGDOM;

Alastair Donald, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 93 Milton Road, Abingdon, Oxfordshire OX14 4RY, UNITED KINGDOM;

John Caldwell, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, SM2 5NG Sutton, UNITED KINGDOM;

Ian Collins, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton SM2 5NG, UNITED KINGDOM; and

Tatiana Faria Da Fonseca, a citizen of Portugal, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton SM2 5NG, UNITED KINGDOM;

(collectively **INVENTORS**) have invented certain new and useful improvements in Ortho-Condensed Pyridine and Pyrimidine Derivatives (e.g., Purines) as

### Protein Kinases Inhibitors

for which We have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application Serial Number 11/577,963, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under 35 U.S.C. § 371 on April 25, 2007 as a national phase entry of PCT/GB2005/004119 which has an international filing date of October 25, 2005; and

WHEREAS, ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, having offices at 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, United Kingdom; THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL 123 Old Brompton Road, London SW7 3RP, United Kingdom, and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, Sardinia House, Sardinia Street, London, WC2A 3NL, United Kingdom are desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Page 1 of 6

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, which We hereby acknowledge, We, the INVENTORS, do hereby assign, transfer and set over, to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and We authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in their own name for patents arising from the application and all patent applications arising therefrom, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for improvements in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for improvements in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for improvements to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Page 2 of 6

N TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, 2008.	I hereunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Valerio Berdini
Witness	
Witness	<del></del> -
N TESTIMONEY WHEREOF,2008.	I hereunto set my hand and seal this 25 day of
	Robert George Boyle
Vitness AM	
Vitness	
N TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, 2008.	I hereunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Gordon Saxty
Witness	
Witness	

Page 3 of 6

IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I hereum	ato set my hand and seal this 25 day of
	David Winter Walker
151.U	V
Witness	
Sulliv Sulliv	
Witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I hereur 2008.	nto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Steven John Woodhead
	Seven John Woodhead
Witness	
Witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I hereur2008.	nto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Paul Graham Wyatt
Witness	
Witness	
Witness	

Page 4 of 6

IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, 2008.	I hereunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Alastair Donald
Witness	
Witness	<del></del>
	1
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF,2008.	I hereunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	John Caldwell
Witness	
Witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF,2008.	I hereunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Ian Collins
<del></del>	
Witness	
Witness	

Page 5 of 6



IN TESTIMONEY WHERE 2008.	EOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Tatiana Faria Da Fonseca
Witness	
Witness	

Page 6 of 6

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Valerio Berdini, a citizen of Italy, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Robert George Boyle, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 30 Catharine Street, Cambridge CB1 3AW, UNITED KINGDOM;

Gordon Saxty, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

David Winter Walker, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is Suite 51, 23 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Steven John Woodhead, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Paul Graham Wyatt, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is University of Dundee, Dow Street, Dundee DD1 5EH, UNITED KINGDOM;

Alastair Donald, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 93 Milton Road, Abingdon, Oxfordshire OX14 4RY, UNITED KINGDOM;

John Caldwell, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, SM2 5NG Sutton, UNITED KINGDOM;

Ian Collins, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton SM2 5NG, UNITED KINGDOM; and

Tatiana Faria Da Fonseca, a citizen of Portugal, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton SM2 5NG, UNITED KINGDOM;

(collectively **INVENTORS**) have invented certain new and useful improvements in Ortho-Condensed Pyridine and Pyrimidine Derivatives (e.g., Purines) as

### Protein Kinases Inhibitors

for which We have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application Serial Number 11/577,963, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under 35 U.S.C. § 371 on April 25, 2007 as a national phase entry of PCT/GB2005/004119 which has an international filing date of October 25, 2005; and

WHEREAS, ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, having offices at 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, United Kingdom; THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL 123 Old Brompton Road, London SW7 3RP, United Kingdom, and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, Sardinia House, Sardinia Street, London, WC2A 3NL, United Kingdom are desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Page 1 of 6 Serial No. 11/577,963

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, which We hereby acknowledge, We, the INVENTORS, do hereby assign, transfer and set over, to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and We authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in their own name for patents arising from the application and all patent applications arising therefrom, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for improvements in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for improvements in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for improvements to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Page 2 of 6

2008.	
	Valerio Berdini
Witness	<del></del>
Witness	
witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREO2008.	F, I hereunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Robert George Boyle
Witness	· <del></del>
Witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREO2008.	F, I hereunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Gordon Saxty
	Gordon Baxty
Witness	<del></del>
Witness	

Page 3 of 6

Serial No. 11/577,963



	David Winter Walker
Witness	
Witness	
N TESTIMONEY WHER2008.	EOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Steven John Woodhead
	Steven John Woodnead
Witness	<del></del>
<del></del>	
Witness	
N TESTIMONEY WHER	EOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal thisday of
2008.	
	Paul Graham Wyatt
	Paul Graham Wyatt
	Paul Graham Wyatt
2008.	Paul Graham Wyatt
2008.	Paul Graham Wyatt

Page 4 of 6



IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I hereunt2008.	o set my hand and seal thisday of
	Alastair Donald
Witness	
Witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I hereunt  2008.  Witness  Witness	John Caldwell
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I hereunt 2008.  Witness Witness	to set my hand and seal this day of lan Collins

Page 5 of 6



Page 6 of 6

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Valerio Berdini, a citizen of Italy, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Robert George Boyle, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 30 Catharine Street, Cambridge CB1 3AW, UNITED KINGDOM;

Gordon Saxty, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

David Winter Walker, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is Suite 51, 23 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Steven John Woodhead, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Paul Graham Wyatt, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is University of Dundee, Dow Street, Dundee DD1 5EH, UNITED KINGDOM;

Alastair Donald, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 93 Milton Road, Abingdon, Oxfordshire OX14 4RY, UNITED KINGDOM;

John Caldwell, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, SM2 5NG Sutton, UNITED KINGDOM;

Ian Collins, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton SM2 5NG, UNITED KINGDOM; and

**Tatiana Faria Da Fonseca**, a citizen of Portugal, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton SM2 5NG, UNITED KINGDOM;

(collectively **INVENTORS**) have invented certain new and useful improvements in Ortho-Condensed Pyridine and Pyrimidine Derivatives (e.g., Purines) as

### Protein Kinases Inhibitors

for which We have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application Serial Number 11/577,963, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under 35 U.S.C. § 371 on April 25, 2007 as a national phase entry of PCT/GB2005/004119 which has an international filing date of October 25, 2005; and

WHEREAS, ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, having offices at 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, United Kingdom; THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL 123 Old Brompton Road, London SW7 3RP, United Kingdom, and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, Sardinia House, Sardinia Street, London, WC2A 3NL, United Kingdom are desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Page 1 of 6



NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, which We hereby acknowledge, We, the INVENTORS, do hereby assign, transfer and set over, to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and We authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in their own name for patents arising from the application and all patent applications arising therefrom, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for improvements in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for improvements in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for improvements to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Page 2 of 6



	Valerio Berdini
Witness	
Witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I hereu 2008.	nto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Robert George Boyle
Witness	
Witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I herew 2008.	nto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Gordon Saxty
YYY1.	
Witness	
W.	
Witness	

Page 3 of 6



2008.	
	David Winter Walker
Witness	
Witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I herew 2008.	nto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Steven John Woodhead
Witness	
Witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I hereus	nto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Paul Graham Wyatt
Witness	

Page 4 of 6



IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I hereun2008.	to set my hand and seal this 23'd day of
	Alastair Donald
Haud Witness	·
WRJ	
Witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I hereun	to set my hand and seal this day of
2008.	to set my hand and sear tinsday or
	John Caldwell
Witness	
Witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I hereun 2008.	to set my hand and seal thisday of
	Ian Collins
Witness	
Witness	

Page 5 of 6



IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I he 2008.	reunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Tatiana Faria Da Fonseca
Witness	_
Witness	

Page 6 of 6

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We,

Valerio Berdini, a citizen of Italy, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Robert George Boyle, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 30 Catharine Street, Cambridge CB1 3AW, UNITED KINGDOM;

Gordon Saxty, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

David Winter Walker, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is Suite 51, 23 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Steven John Woodhead, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, UNITED KINGDOM;

Paul Graham Wyatt, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is University of Dundee, Dow Street, Dundee DD1 5EH, UNITED KINGDOM;

Alastair Donald, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 93 Milton Road, Abingdon, Oxfordshire OX14 4RY, UNITED KINGDOM;

John Caldwell, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, SM2 5NG Sutton, UNITED KINGDOM;

Ian Collins, a citizen of the United Kingdom, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton SM2 5NG, UNITED KINGDOM; and

Tatiana Faria Da Fonseca, a citizen of Portugal, whose address is 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton SM2 5NG, UNITED KINGDOM;

(collectively  ${\bf INVENTORS}$ ) have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Ortho-Condensed Pyridine and Pyrimidine Derivatives (e.g., Purines) as

### Protein Kinases Inhibitors

for which We have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application Serial Number 11/577,963, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under 35 U.S.C. § 371 on April 25, 2007 as a national phase entry of PCT/GB2005/004119 which has an international filing date of October 25, 2005; and

WHEREAS, ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, having offices at 436 Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0QA, United Kingdom; THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL 123 Old Brompton Road, London SW7 3RP, United Kingdom, and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, Sardinia House, Sardinia Street, London, WC2A 3NL, United Kingdom are desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Page 1 of 6



NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, which We hereby acknowledge, We, the INVENTORS, do hereby assign, transfer and set over, to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and We authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in their own name for patents arising from the application and all patent applications arising therefrom, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for improvements in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for improvements in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for improvements to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASTEX THERAPEUTICS LIMITED, THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH:ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL and CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Page 2 of 6



	Valerio Berdini
Witness	
Witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I here 2008.	eunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Robert George Boyle
Witness	
Witness	
witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I here2008.	eunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	a 1 a
	Gordon Saxty
	Gordon Saxty
Witness	Gordon Saxty
Witness	Gordon Saxty

Page 3 of 6



2008.	
	David Winter Walker
Vitness	
Witness	
N TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I hereum	ato set my hand and seal this day of
2008.	
	Steven John Woodhead
Witness	
Witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I hereun <u> ろいい</u> 2008.	ato set my hand and seal this 70 day of
M. Brel	Paul Graham Wyatt
Witness	
Witness	

Page 4 of 6



IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I he	reunto set my hand and seal thisday of
2008.	
	Alastair Donald
Witness	-
	_
Witness	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I he	reunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	John Caldwell
Witness	
Witness	
Without	
IN TESTIMONEY WHEREOF, I he	reunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Ian Collins
Witness	
Witness	

Page 5 of 6



IN TESTIMONEY WHERI 2008.	EOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal thisday of
	Tatiana Faria Da Fonseca
Witness	
Witness	

Page 6 of 6